

Prajakta Vartak

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.814 OF 2020  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L.) NO.269 OF 2020**

|                            |               |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Cherie Ginwalla            | ...Applicant  |
| In the matter between      |               |
| Mr. Farhad Ginwalla & Anr. | ..Claimants   |
| Vs.                        |               |
| Zenobia Poonawala & Ors.   | ..Respondents |

**AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.827 OF 2021  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L.) NO.270 OF 2020**

|                            |               |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Rustom Ginwalla            | ..Applicant   |
| In the matter between      |               |
| Mr. Farhad Ginwalla & Anr. | ..Claimants   |
| Vs.                        |               |
| Zenobia Poonawala & Anr.   | ..Respondents |

-----

Mr. Sameer Pandit with Ms. Sarrah Khambati and Mr. Anuj Jain i/b.  
Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Applicant.  
Mr. Aseem Naphade for Respondents.

-----

**CORAM : G.S. KULKARNI, J.  
DATE : JANUARY 20, 2022.**

**P.C.:**

1. Stand over to **03 February, 2022** to enable the award debtor to place a reply affidavit to the interim application on record.
2. In the meantime, considering the nature of the dispute, in my opinion, the parties need to make a wholehearted effort to put an end to the dispute than calling upon the Court to adjudicate these proceedings. With such hope, the matter is adjourned.

**[G.S. KULKARNI, J.]**