

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2544 OF 2024

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022

Rustom Ginwalla ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

APPEALS (L) NO. 16662 OF 2024

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2544 OF 2024

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022

Zenobia Poonawala (nee Ginwalla) ... Appellant

V/s.

Rustom Ginwalla ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 808 OF 2020

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 814 OF 2020

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 322 OF 2022

Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and another ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8493 OF 2022

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Zenobia Poonawala (nee Ginwalla) ... Applicant (Original Respondent No.1)

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 827 OF 2021

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Rustom Ginwalla ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16668 OF 2024

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Rustom Ginwalla ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4132 OF 2022

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Zenobia Poonawala (nee Ginwalla) ... Applicant (Original Respondent No.1)

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others ... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4945 OF 2022

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION 323 OF 2022

Rustom Ginwalla

... Applicant

In the matter between :

Mr. Farhad Ginwalla and others

... Claimants

V/s.

Zenobia Poonawala and others

... Respondents

Mr. Sameer Pandit alongwith Ms. Sarrah Khambati and Mr. Jai Sanyal instructed by Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Nigal Quraishy alongwith Mr. Dushyant Krishnan and Mr. Hrishikesh Nadkarni instructed by PAN India Legal Services LLP, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 5 SEPTEMBER, 2024

PC. :

1. After this matter is heard for a while, both the learned Counsel appearing in the matter submit that some time be granted to consider working out the matter on the understanding that depending on the offer made by either of them to purchase the other's share, the person who buys the shares to continue the firm.

2. Accordingly, at their joint request, list on 17th October 2024.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)