

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE COURT AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30883 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022

Zenobia Poonawala
V/s.

...Applicant

Farhad Ginwalla and Ors.

...Respondents

AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2544 OF 2024
WITH
APPLICATION (L) NO. 16662 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2544 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 808 OF 2020
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 814 OF 2020
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 322 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8493 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 827 OF 2021
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16668 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4132 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022
WITH

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4945 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2022**

Mr. Niquel Quraishy with Mr. Hrishikesh Nadkarni and Mr. Prashant Bothre i/b Pan India Legal Services LLP for the Applicant in IAL 30883/24 and for Respondent No.1 in IA 2544/24.

Mr. Sameer Pandit with Ms. Sarrah Khambati and Mr. Jai S. i/b Wadia Ghandy and Co. for the Applicant/Claimant No.2 in EXA 323/22.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 17th OCTOBER, 2024**

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 5th September, 2024, today when the matter is called out, this Court is informed that there is another Interim Application (L) No. 30883 of 2024 that has been filed on behalf of the Judgment Debtor.

2. Mr. Pandit, learned Counsel appears for the Judgment Creditor and submits that this Court had on 5th September, 2024 adjourned the matter for considering the settlement in the matter, however, despite making proposal to settle the matter, this Application has been taken out and if that is the approach of the Judgment Debtor, then the Judgment Creditor would need some time to file reply to the new application.

3. Accordingly, let reply to the said Application be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with copy to the other side.
4. List on **19th December, 2024**.
5. In the meanwhile, parties to explore amicable settlement in the matter.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)