



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

8 IA/3098/2025  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
ZENOBIA POONAWALA  
VS  
FARHAD GINWALLA AND 3 ORS

WITH  
IA/808/2020  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
FARHAD GINWALLA AND 2 ORS  
VS  
ZENOBIA POONAWALA AND ANR

WITH  
IA/3093/2025  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
ZENOBIA POONAWALA (NEE GINWALLA) LLP  
VS  
In FARHAD GINWALLA AND 3 ORS

WITH  
IA/827/2021  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
RUSTOM GINWALLA - APPLICANT  
VS  
FARHAD GINWALLA AND 3 ORS

WITH  
IA/4753/2025  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
RUSTOM GINWALLA  
VS  
FARHAD GINWALLA AND 3 ORS AND ROHINTON POONAWALA

**AND ANR (PROP RES)**

**WITH  
IA/4132/2022  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
ZENOBIA POONAWALA (NEE GINWALLA)(ORG.RES.NO.1)  
VS  
FARHAD GINWALLA AND 2 ORS (ORG. PET) AND CHERIE  
GINWALLA(ORG.RES.NO.2)**

**WITH  
IA/2544/2024  
RUSTOM GINWALLA  
VS  
RASHNA GINWALLA**

**WITH  
APP(L)/16662/2024  
IN  
IA/2544/2024  
ZENOBIA R. POONAWALA NEE GINWALLA  
VS  
RUSTOM GINWALLA**

**WITH  
IA/4945/2022  
IN  
EXA/323/2022  
RUSTOM GINWALLA  
VS BHIDE AND ASSOCIATES FARHAD GINWALLA AND 2 ORS**

-----  
Adv. Sameer Pandit a/w. Adv. Sarrah Khambatt, Adv. Aastik Agarwal  
i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for the applicant.

Adv. Nigel Quraishy a/w. Adv. Dushyant Krishanan, Adv. Hrishikesh  
Nadkarni i/b. M/s. Pan India Legal Services for applicant in IA and  
respondent in EXA.

Adv. O. A. Das i/b. M/s. O. A. Das & Co. for respondent nos.6 & 7.  
-----

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 10 FEBRUARY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

- 1.** By consent, stand over to **23/2/2026**.
- 2.** Matter to come up under the caption **“For Settlement”**.
- 3.** Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till next date of the hearing.

**(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)**